COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 28th of March 2024 with the following

members present:Jason D’Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, and Michael Linton

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to table the minutes from March 21th 2024.

And approve the minutes from March 14, 2024

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Agenda.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

ZASHIN & RICH CO., LPA

LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES

MAXIMUS, INC

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP.

MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC

MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

ATHENS ACE HARDWARE

CUMMIN, DAVID L M.D.

MONTGOMERY CO. CORONERS

OFFIC

GALLS, LLC

WISEMAN, KAREN M

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

Purpose

VARIOUS LEGAL EXPENSE

ADVERTISING

FY 2023 COST ALLOCATION

SUPPLIES

SOLAR WINDS SECURITY EVENT MAN.

COPIER CONTRACT-2024

BOUND DUPLICATE DEPOSIT TICKETS

TONER CARTRIDGE

SUPPLIES

TRAVEL/MILEAGE

LAB/MORGUE

SUPPLIES

ELECTION WORKERS MARCH 19 2024

COPIER LEASE & OVERAGE CHARGES

Amount

1,340.00

59.50

8,000.00

17.62

5,807.11

136.79

30.00

372.99

236.99

158.85

7,000.00

256.16

30.00

242.04
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ELECTIONIQ LLC

NORTH END PRESS, INC

VICKROY DISPOSAL

VERIZON WIRELESS

DTB DIRECT TO BUSINESS

VAL TECH

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

FRONTIER

FRONTIER

CITY OF LOGAN

CITY OF LOGAN

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

SAVING HARDWARE

TANSKY MOTORS, INC

TREASURER OF STATE (FUND 83F)

MARTY'S WRECKER SERVICE/REPAI

MARTY'S WRECKER SERVICE/REPAI

NATIONAL TESTING NETWORK

OFFICE MART

LOGAN SCREEN PRINTING

CITY OF LOGAN

BAUM LAW OFFICE

IITEST DECK BALLOTS MARCH 2024

ABSENTEE ENVELOPES

SERVICE TO COUNTY BUILDINGS

CELL PHONE BILL 2024

CLEANING SUPPLIES-2024

LONG DISTANT SERVICE

SERVICE

SUMMARY BILLING

JUVI COURT FAX

SERVICE

SERVICE

SERVICE

SERVICE

OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES

VEHICLE REPAIRS

LEADS SERVICE FOR 2024

' WRECKER SERVICES

' WRECKER SERVICES

TESTING SERVICES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

WATER UTILITY 2024

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

3,730.82

6,884.00

1,447.50

313.43

918.85

538.85

1,301.13

610.00

42.00

524.46

689.84

5,215.27

1,930.47

2217

662.82

1,800.00

85.00

125.00

150.00

276.84

867.00

65.18

1,996.36
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BAUM LAW OFFICE

JACKSON, STEVEN F.

WEAVER, CAMERON M.

MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

HEALTHY PETS OF WEDGEWOOD

INC

DONAHUE ADVERTISING

WYKLE, RHONDA

T MOBILE

TRUE MARTIAL ARTS

DOUBLE A CONSTRUCTION LLC

BIOMETRIC INFORMATION MGM

JACKSON BROTHERS

CONSTRUCTION

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

DLZ OHIO, INC.

APCO INTERNATIONAL, INC

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT &

NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE

NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE

CITY OF LOGAN

MASI, INC

PROCARE SEPTIC SYSTEM

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

DOG POUND ELECTRIC

K-9 VET CARE/MAINTENANCE

TREASURER OFFICE BUSINESS CARDS

TRAVEL EXPENSE-MONTHLY MEETINGS

CELL PHONES

PROBATION TRAINING

II' REPAIRS

FINGERPRINT MACHINE @ SHERIFF

WEST STREET ClI

MONTHLY EQUIPMENT MOM COPIER

CONTRACT SERVICES ROCKBRIDGE SE

TRAINING/CERTIFICATES, ETC

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER

MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER

CHIEFTAIN,664,UF,ENTERPRISE

TESTING MACHINE SAMPLES

CLEANING DEBRIS FROM LIFT STATI

2,026.36

210.00

997.50

323.47

58.00

66.98

90.45

367.69

3,000.00

1,584.55

500.00

135,611.10

96.67

3,657.50

90.00

268.33

88.00

1,333.00

1,757.68

3,137.39

3,846.11

380.20

2,700.00
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VERIZON WIRELESS

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

FRONTIER

CITY OF LOGAN

HOPEWELL HEALTH CENTERS

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

AT & T MOBILITY

VAL TECH

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

ACE STORAGE

CITY OF LOGAN

CITY OF LOGAN

ARAB PEST CONTROL

SOUTH CENTRAL POWER

LEFFLER, GINA M.

LOGAN HOCKING SCHOOLS

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

BIOMETRIC INFORMATION MGM

NORTH END PRESS, INC

HAVILAND DRAINAGE PRODUCTS

LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC.

SEWER CELL PHONES 2024

SERVICE

SERVICE

RICKETTS SEWER RENTAL

COUNSELING/TAX SERVICES ATP

SUPPLIES

SERVICE-TRANSLATION

MONTHLY SERVICE INTERNET

MONTHLY CELL SERVICE

MONTHLY SERVICE-LONG DIST

MONTHLY SERVICE-GAS

STORAGE UNIT

WATER/SEWER@SHEWC 580 RADIO LN

WATER/SEWER SERVICE@1875 SPRING

187 SPRING ST-OUTSIDE SPRAY

LAURELVILLE SR CTR ELECTRIC SER

IICAKES FOR EVENTS 740-394-2832

SUBCONTRACT WITH LHSD COSSAP

EMA OFFICE & EOC SUPPLIES

(ID NETWORK) LIVESCAN SERVICE

D.DILLON BUSINESS CARDS

CULVERT PIPE ORDER

TANK RENTAL 2024

110.55

671.01

586.01

187.00

1,880.87

135.32

35.00

129.99

90.20

115.23

102.32

780.00

122.44

89.68

225.00

176.00

140.00

4,958.40

537.03

500.00

300.00

12,015.35

604.24
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GOSS SUPPLY CO. STOCK SUPPLIES 46.64
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER ELECTRIC-UTILITY 919.02
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. UTILITY 2024 116.39
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS UTILITY 2024 19.06
GIVENS, JOSH TRAVEL 45.56

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

APPOINTMENTS
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve going into Executive Session.

Roll Call vote: Ogle, yea, D’onofrio, yea Linton, yea

Exe. Session- 9:30 AM with Sheriff's Deputy Chris Johnson, and Rick Parquet, with Detective David
Wright joining - Contracts.

EXIT: 10:32 AM with no action taken and no decisions made.

10:36- Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and second by Michael Linton to approve going into recess.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

RECESS - 10:32

RECONVENE: 10:36

GENERAL BUSINESS

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
Sheriff - K-9 Unit 011 - Misc Expenses - D11-02 - $2,000.00

Concealed Handgun License - Salaries - X45-01 - $1,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve..

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Statewide Municipal Leasing

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Sheriff Lanny North to acquire three 2023 Dodge
Durango marked SUV pursuit vehicles through Statewide Municipal Leasing.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

2025 Retrospective Rating Program

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to apply for the CCAO 2025 Worker’s
Compensation Group Retrospective rating program.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.
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Group Plan

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve Commissioner Linton to meet with CCAO to
see if the County qualifies for a Group Plan instead of a Group Retrospective Plan, and if so to bump us into a Group
Plan.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.
LOAD LIMIT PERMIT

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the load limit permit for AGS Timber
8590 S.R. 668 Logan, Ohio to exceed the load limit from Feb. 01, 2021- April 30,2021 50 % legal load limit
reductions contained in their January 21,2021 resolution, but not to exceed the load limits specified in
Section 5577.07 of the Ohio revised Code on route to be used : Enterprise lles Road to Chieftain Drive to
uUsS 33.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the load limit permit to exceed the
load limit from Feb. 01, 2021- April 30,2021 50 % legal load limit reductions contained in their January 21,
2021 resolution, but not to exceed the load limits specified in Section 5577.07 of the Ohio revised Code if
the weather warrants.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

ROAD REPAIR AGREEMENT

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and second by Michael Linton to approve the Road Repair Agreement with AGS Timber
8590 S.R. 668 Logan,Ohio.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

Frontier Communications

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Frontier Communications to place Frontier fiber
cable through HHD boring placing hand hole (24"x36"x24”) and lash new frontier fiber cable onto proposed strands
on Moccasin Road.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Mid West Fabricating
Commissioner D’onofro shared that Mid-West fabricating on April 17, 2024 is holding open interviews from
11 AM -2 PM at Hocking Ohio Means Jobs. with transportation available if they get 5 people.

Letter of Support

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve a letter of support for Rural Action for their
upcoming Grant application to the Watershed Cooperative Agreement Program.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.
EMA

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve EMA Director Mark Edgar’s request to
attend and participate in events on April 16-17 along with EMA Deputy Director Allen Frederick, April 27th,
April 30th, and May 9th.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.
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Zoning Committee

Commissioner D’Onofrio reminded us that the Zoning Committee is meeting today at 2 PM in the
Commissioner’s Meeting Room.
Open Space

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Commissioner D’Onofrio to meet with
the property owner adjacent to the open space property to resolve the boundary issue.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Tree at Prosecutor’s Office

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Commissioner Ogle to get
estimates to remove a tree at the Prosecutor's Office.

Prosecutor Appointment

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to appoint Jennifer Graham ( Prosecutor Elect )
on April 20 2024 at 12:01 AM

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Vacation

Commissioner Ogle stated that the Clerk is taking two days vacation. Upon discussion, Commissioner
Ogle will cover the Commissioner’s Office on Monday, Jason D’Onofrio will cover Friday morning, and
Commissioner Linton will cover Friday Afternoon.

CORSA
Commissioner Linton updated that he met with Corsa, he learned a lot and there are a lot of good
resources and training for the County to utilize.

School Sign
Commissioner Linton also asked if anyone knows if the school sign was installed yet as he does not drive
out that way, Commissioner D’Onofrio wil check.

Phone Service
Commissioner Linton asked IT Director Mark Stout if there is any interest in consolidation of the phone
service. Which would make it easier to manage and maybe get a better rate.

Executive Sessions
Commissioner Linton asked if the Executive Sessions could possibly be scheduled at the end of the
meetings so the public does not have to wait around.

IT Director
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve a new phone for IT Director Mark
Stout

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to go into Public Comment

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT
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No Public Comment

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to go into Executive Session for Phone
Interviews for Apiary Inspector.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

Executive Session - Apiary Interviews

11:16 - Exit - No decisions made and no actions taken.
Apiary Position

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to offer the Apiary Position to Dana McVay.
Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to go into Executive Session.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Executive Session: Employee Evaluations of Mark Stout, Josh Givens, Jane Seibert- by Phone, Chelsea Wright,
Owen Parlato, Tim Meehling, Wes Barber, Troy Vanbibber, Rich Enderle, Mark Edgar, Audie Wykle, Christy
Lindinger.

EXIT: 1:13 - with no action taken and no decisions made.

Alternate Zoning Committee Member

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve appointing Michael Linton as alternate
on the Zoning Committee.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Christmas Luncheon
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve setting December 6th as the date for
the Christmas luncheon at the Senior Center.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to adjourn.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on March 28th, 2024
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Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President



