The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 28th of March 2024 with the following members present: Jason D'Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, and Michael Linton

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D'Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to table the minutes from March 21th 2024.

And approve the minutes from March 14, 2024

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Agenda.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

BILLS

Name	Purpose	Amount
ZASHIN & RICH CO., LPA	VARIOUS LEGAL EXPENSE	1,340.00
LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES	ADVERTISING	59.50
MAXIMUS, INC	FY 2023 COST ALLOCATION	8,000.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	SUPPLIES	17.62
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP.	SOLAR WINDS SECURITY EVENT MAN.	5,807.11
MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC	COPIER CONTRACT-2024	136.79
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK	BOUND DUPLICATE DEPOSIT TICKETS	30.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	TONER CARTRIDGE	372.99
ATHENS ACE HARDWARE	SUPPLIES	236.99
CUMMIN, DAVID L M.D.	TRAVEL/MILEAGE	158.85
MONTGOMERY CO. CORONERS OFFIC	LAB/MORGUE	7,000.00
GALLS, LLC	SUPPLIES	256.16
WISEMAN, KAREN M	ELECTION WORKERS MARCH 19 2024	30.00
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	COPIER LEASE & OVERAGE CHARGES	242.04

ELECTIONIQ LLC	!!TEST DECK BALLOTS MARCH 2024	3,730.82
NORTH END PRESS, INC	ABSENTEE ENVELOPES	6,884.00
VICKROY DISPOSAL	SERVICE TO COUNTY BUILDINGS	1,447.50
VERIZON WIRELESS	CELL PHONE BILL 2024	313.43
DTB DIRECT TO BUSINESS	CLEANING SUPPLIES-2024	918.85
VAL TECH	LONG DISTANT SERVICE	538.85
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	SERVICE	1,301.13
FRONTIER	SUMMARY BILLING	610.00
FRONTIER	JUVI COURT FAX	42.00
CITY OF LOGAN	SERVICE	524.46
CITY OF LOGAN	SERVICE	689.84
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE	5,215.27
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE	1,930.47
SAVING HARDWARE	OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES	22.17
TANSKY MOTORS, INC	VEHICLE REPAIRS	662.82
TREASURER OF STATE (FUND 83F)	LEADS SERVICE FOR 2024	1,800.00
MARTY'S WRECKER SERVICE/REPAI	!! WRECKER SERVICES	85.00
MARTY'S WRECKER SERVICE/REPAI	!! WRECKER SERVICES	125.00
NATIONAL TESTING NETWORK	TESTING SERVICES	150.00
OFFICE MART	SUPPLIES	276.84
LOGAN SCREEN PRINTING	SUPPLIES	867.00
CITY OF LOGAN	WATER UTILITY 2024	65.18
BAUM LAW OFFICE	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,996.36

BAUM LAW OFFICE	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	2,026.36
JACKSON, STEVEN F.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	210.00
WEAVER, CAMERON M.	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	997.50
MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE	DOG POUND ELECTRIC	323.47
HEALTHY PETS OF WEDGEWOOD INC	K-9 VET CARE/MAINTENANCE	58.00
DONAHUE ADVERTISING	TREASURER OFFICE BUSINESS CARDS	66.98
WYKLE, RHONDA	TRAVEL EXPENSE-MONTHLY MEETINGS	90.45
T MOBILE	CELL PHONES	367.69
TRUE MARTIAL ARTS	PROBATION TRAINING	3,000.00
DOUBLE A CONSTRUCTION LLC	!! REPAIRS	1,584.55
BIOMETRIC INFORMATION MGM	FINGERPRINT MACHINE @ SHERIFF	500.00
JACKSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION	WEST STREET CI	135,611.10
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	MONTHLY EQUIPMENT MOM COPIER	96.67
DLZ OHIO, INC.	CONTRACT SERVICES ROCKBRIDGE SE	3,557.50
APCO INTERNATIONAL, INC	TRAINING/CERTIFICATES, ETC	90.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	SUPPLIES	268.33
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	SUPPLIES	88.00
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT &	SUPPLIES	1,333.00
NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE	MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER	1,757.68
NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE	MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL SEWER	3,137.39
CITY OF LOGAN	CHIEFTAIN,664,UF,ENTERPRISE	3,846.11
MASI, INC	TESTING MACHINE SAMPLES	380.20
PROCARE SEPTIC SYSTEM	CLEANING DEBRIS FROM LIFT STATI	2,700.00

VERIZON WIRELESS	SEWER CELL PHONES 2024	110.55
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	SERVICE	671.01
FRONTIER	SERVICE	586.01
CITY OF LOGAN	RICKETTS SEWER RENTAL	187.00
HOPEWELL HEALTH CENTERS	COUNSELING/TAX SERVICES ATP	1,880.87
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	SUPPLIES	135.32
LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC	SERVICE-TRANSLATION	35.00
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS	MONTHLY SERVICE INTERNET	129.99
AT & T MOBILITY	MONTHLY CELL SERVICE	90.20
VAL TECH	MONTHLY SERVICE-LONG DIST	115.23
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	MONTHLY SERVICE-GAS	102.32
ACE STORAGE	STORAGE UNIT	780.00
CITY OF LOGAN	WATER/SEWER@SHEWC 580 RADIO LN	122.44
CITY OF LOGAN	WATER/SEWER SERVICE@1875 SPRING	89.68
ARAB PEST CONTROL	187 SPRING ST-OUTSIDE SPRAY	225.00
SOUTH CENTRAL POWER	LAURELVILLE SR CTR ELECTRIC SER	176.00
LEFFLER, GINA M.	!!CAKES FOR EVENTS 740-394-2832	140.00
LOGAN HOCKING SCHOOLS	SUBCONTRACT WITH LHSD COSSAP	4,958.40
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	EMA OFFICE & EOC SUPPLIES	537.03
BIOMETRIC INFORMATION MGM	(ID NETWORK) LIVESCAN SERVICE	500.00
NORTH END PRESS, INC	D.DILLON BUSINESS CARDS	300.00
HAVILAND DRAINAGE PRODUCTS	CULVERT PIPE ORDER	12,015.35
LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC.	TANK RENTAL 2024	604.24

GOSS SUPPLY CO.	STOCK SUPPLIES	46.64
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	ELECTRIC-UTILITY	919.02
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	UTILITY 2024	116.39
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS	UTILITY 2024	19.06
GIVENS, JOSH	TRAVEL	45.56

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve going into Executive Session.

Roll Call vote: Ogle, yea, D'onofrio, yea Linton, yea

Exe. Session- 9:30 AM with Sheriff's Deputy Chris Johnson, and Rick Parquet, with Detective David Wright joining - Contracts.

EXIT: 10:32 AM with no action taken and no decisions made.

10:36- Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and second by Michael Linton to approve going into recess.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

RECESS - 10:32

RECONVENE: 10:36

GENERAL BUSINESS

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Sheriff - K-9 Unit 011 - Misc Expenses - D11-02 - \$2,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve..

Concealed Handgun License

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Statewide Municipal Leasing

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Sheriff Lanny North to acquire three 2023 Dodge Durango marked SUV pursuit vehicles through Statewide Municipal Leasing.

- Salaries - X45-01

\$1,000.00

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

2025 Retrospective Rating Program

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to apply for the CCAO 2025 Worker's Compensation Group Retrospective rating program.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Group Plan

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio to approve Commissioner Linton to meet with CCAO to see if the County qualifies for a Group Plan instead of a Group Retrospective Plan, and if so to bump us into a Group Plan.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

LOAD LIMIT PERMIT

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the load limit permit for AGS Timber 8590 S.R. 668 Logan, Ohio to exceed the load limit from Feb. 01, 2021- April 30,2021 50 % legal load limit reductions contained in their January 21,2021 resolution, but not to exceed the load limits specified in Section 5577.07 of the Ohio revised Code on route to be used: Enterprise Iles Road to Chieftain Drive to US 33.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the load limit permit to exceed the load limit from Feb. 01, 2021- April 30,2021 50 % legal load limit reductions contained in their January 21, 2021 resolution, but not to exceed the load limits specified in Section 5577.07 of the Ohio revised Code if the weather warrants.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

ROAD REPAIR AGREEMENT

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and second by Michael Linton to approve the Road Repair Agreement with AGS Timber 8590 S.R. 668 Logan, Ohio.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

Frontier Communications

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve Frontier Communications to place Frontier fiber cable through HHD boring placing hand hole (24"x36"x24") and lash new frontier fiber cable onto proposed strands on Moccasin Road.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Mid West Fabricating

Commissioner D'onofro shared that Mid-West fabricating on April 17, 2024 is holding open interviews from 11 AM -2 PM at Hocking Ohio Means Jobs. with transportation available if they get 5 people.

Letter of Support

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve a letter of support for Rural Action for their upcoming Grant application to the Watershed Cooperative Agreement Program.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

EMA

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve EMA Director Mark Edgar's request to attend and participate in events on April 16-17 along with EMA Deputy Director Allen Frederick, April 27th, April 30th, and May 9th.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Zoning Committee

Commissioner D'Onofrio reminded us that the Zoning Committee is meeting today at 2 PM in the Commissioner's Meeting Room.

Open Space

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Commissioner D'Onofrio to meet with the property owner adjacent to the open space property to resolve the boundary issue.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Tree at Prosecutor's Office

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Commissioner Ogle to get estimates to remove a tree at the Prosecutor's Office.

Prosecutor Appointment

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to appoint Jennifer Graham (Prosecutor Elect) on April 20 2024 at 12:01 AM

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Vacation

Commissioner Ogle stated that the Clerk is taking two days vacation. Upon discussion, Commissioner Ogle will cover the Commissioner's Office on Monday, Jason D'Onofrio will cover Friday morning, and Commissioner Linton will cover Friday Afternoon.

CORSA

Commissioner Linton updated that he met with Corsa, he learned a lot and there are a lot of good resources and training for the County to utilize.

School Sign

Commissioner Linton also asked if anyone knows if the school sign was installed yet as he does not drive out that way, Commissioner D'Onofrio wil check.

Phone Service

Commissioner Linton asked IT Director Mark Stout if there is any interest in consolidation of the phone service. Which would make it easier to manage and maybe get a better rate.

Executive Sessions

Commissioner Linton asked if the Executive Sessions could possibly be scheduled at the end of the meetings so the public does not have to wait around.

IT Director

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve a new phone for IT Director Mark Stout

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to go into Public Comment

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No Public Comment

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to go into Executive Session for Phone Interviews for Apiary Inspector.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

Executive Session - Apiary Interviews

11:16 - Exit - No decisions made and no actions taken.

Apiary Position

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to offer the Apiary Position to Dana McVay.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to go into Executive Session.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Executive Session: Employee Evaluations of Mark Stout, Josh Givens, Jane Seibert- by Phone, Chelsea Wright, Owen Parlato, Tim Meehling, Wes Barber, Troy Vanbibber, Rich Enderle, Mark Edgar, Audie Wykle, Christy Lindinger.

EXIT: 1:13 - with no action taken and no decisions made.

Alternate Zoning Committee Member

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve appointing Michael Linton as alternate on the Zoning Committee.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Christmas Luncheon

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve setting December 6th as the date for the Christmas luncheon at the Senior Center.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D'Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to adjourn.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on March 28th, 2024

Christy Lindinger, Clerk	Jason D'Onofrio, President